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Support Section
Base Section

Product &
Serial # Locations

USER MANUAL - SINGLE CARBON FIBER ARM BOARD
MODELS

Standard Arm Board:
3395-01: with 1” pad (2.5cm)
3395-05: with 2” pad (5cm)
3395-07: with 3” pad (7.5cm)
3395-06: with 4” pad (10cm)
3395-04: with 2” & 4” pads (5cm & 10cm)

PART IDENTIFICATION
Standard Arm Board Pads:

4405-06: 1” pad (2.5cm)
4407-06: 2” pad (5cm)
4409-06: 3” pad (7.5cm)
4408-06: 4” pad (10cm)

USE
This radiolucent device can be used with any flat support surface where ionizing radiation (x-ray) is utilized for imaging. This 
arm board can be used for imaging in any environment including private practice, hospital & surgery. It can be used to support 
arms and feet. 
Note: This product is an imaging platform. It is not a surgical platform

DIRECTIONS
Unfold the Arm Board and slide the Base Section under the patient and the table top. Position the patient and the Support 
Section to suit the needs of the procedure. The weight of the patient will hold the Arm Board in place.
Rotate the Support Section to the desired position. This section rotates up to 180º.

To remove the Arm Board, ask the patient to move their limb off the Support Section and lift their body slightly. This will allow 
you to pull out the Base Section of the Arm Board. Fold the Base and Support Sections for storage.

CLEANING & DISINFECTION
Reference the Recommended Cleaners and Disinfectant list (MMINML0008-EN) that came with the product or 
on our website www.oakworksmed.com under product information.

SPECIFICATIONS
Dimensions (Width x Length)
Standard Arm Board

Base Section: 7.5” x 24” (19cm x 61cm)
Support Section: 6” x 23” (15cm x 58cm)

Maximum Weight Rating 30 lbs. (13.6 kg)

Radiolucency

Arm Board: Maximum of 1.30mm AL @ 100 kVp. HVL of 3.6mm
1” Pad (2.5cm): Maximum of .42mm AL @ 100 kVp. HVL of 3.6mm
2” Pad (5cm): Maximum of .57mm AL @ 100 kVp. HVL of 3.6mm
3” Pad (5cm): Maximum of .68mm AL @ 100 kVp. HVL of 3.6mm
4” Pad (10cm): Maximum of .79mm AL @ 100 kVp. HVL of 3.6mm

Prone Position at 135º Supine Position at 180º

 CAUTION
DO NOT exceed 30 lbs. 
(13.6 kg) of load on the 
Support Section. Injury 
can occur.

English-EN
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支撑部分

基
座
部
分

产品和
序列号位置

用户手册 - 单碳纤维臂板

型号
标准臂板：

3395-01：包含 1 英寸垫（2.5 厘米）
3395-05：包含 2 英寸垫（5 厘米）
3395-07：包含 3 英寸垫（7.5 厘米）
3395-06：包含 4 英寸垫（10 厘米）
3395-04：包含 2 英寸和 4 英寸墊

零件标识
标准臂板垫：

4405-06：1 英寸垫（2.5 厘米）
4407-06：2 英寸垫（5 厘米）
4409-06：3 英寸垫（7.5 厘米）
4408-06：4 英寸垫（10 厘米）

用途
这种射线透明装置可以用于使用电离辐射（x射线）进行成像。该臂板可用于任何环境下的成像，包括私人诊所、医院和手
术室。它可以用来支撑手臂和脚。 

注意：该产品是一种成像平台。它不是手术平台。

用法
展开臂板，并滑动患者和桌面下的基座部分。定位患者和支撑部分以适应手术的需要。病人的重量将使臂板保持到位。

将支撑部分旋转到所需的位置。 此部分最大旋转180º。

要取下臂板，要求病人将其肢体从支撑部分移开，并轻微抬起身体。这将允许您拉出臂板的基座部分。折叠基座和支撑部
分以便存储。

清洁和消毒
请参阅本品附带的或我们网站（www.oakworksmed.com）上“产品信息”下发布的“推荐的清洁剂和消毒剂”列表 
(MMINML0008-EN)。

规格

尺寸（宽 x 长）
标准臂板

基座部分：7.5 英寸 x 24 英寸（19 厘米 x 61 厘米）
支撑部分：6 英寸 x 23 英寸（15 厘米 x 58 厘米）

最大重量额定值 30 磅（13.6 公斤）

射线可透性

臂板：最大值为 1.30 毫米 AL @ 100kVp. HVL为 3.6 毫米
1 英寸垫（2.5 厘米）：最大值为 0.42 毫米 AL @ 100kVp. HVL为 3.6 毫米
2 英寸垫（5 厘米）：最大值为 0.57 毫米 AL @ 100kVp. HVL为 3.6 毫米
3 英寸垫（5 厘米）：最大值为 0.68 毫米 AL @ 100kVp. HVL为 3.6 毫米
4 英寸垫（10 厘米）：最大值为 0.79 毫米 AL @ 100kVp. HVL为 3.6 毫米

伏卧位：135º 伏卧位：180º

 注意
支撑部分上的载荷不要超过 30 
磅（13.6 公斤）”.

Chinese-CN
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Section de support
Section de base

Emplacements du n° de 
produit & du n° de série

MANUEL D’UTILISATION – ACCOUDOIR EN FIBRE DE CARBONE SIMPLE
MODÈLES

Accoudoir standard :
3395-01 : avec coussinet 1” (2,5 cm)
3395-05 : avec coussinet 2” (5 cm)
3395-07 : avec coussinet 3” (7,5 cm)
3395-06 : avec coussinet 4” (10 cm)
3395-04 : avec coussinets 2” et 4” (5 cm et 10 cm)

IDENTIFICATION DES PIÈCES
Coussinets pour accoudoir standard :

4405-06 : coussinet 1” (2,5 cm)
4407-06 : coussinet 2” (5 cm)
4409-06 : coussinet 3” (7,5 cm)
4408-06 : coussinet 4” (10 cm)

UTILISATION
Ce dispositif radio-transparent peut être utilisé avec toute surface d’appui plate utilisant un rayonnement ionisant (radiog-
raphie) à des fins d’imagerie. Cet accoudoir peut être utilisé pour des applications d’imagerie dans tout environnement, y 
compris les cabinets médicaux privés, hôpitaux et services de chirurgie. Il peut être utilisé pour offrir un appui aux bras et aux 
pieds. 
Remarque : Ce produit est une plate-forme d’imagerie. Ce n’est pas une plate-forme chirurgicale.

MODE D’EMPLOI
Dépliez l’accoudoir et faites glisser la section de base sous le patient et le plateau. Positionnez le patient et la section de 
support en fonction des besoins de la procédure. Le poids du patient maintiendra l’accoudoir en place.
Faites tourner la section de support jusqu’à la position souhaitée. Cette section pivote jusqu’à 180°.

Pour retirer l’accoudoir, demandez au patient de dégager le bras de la section de support et de relever légèrement le corps. 
Cela vous permettra d’extraire la section de base de l’accoudoir. Repliez les sections de base et de support pour les rang-
er.

NETTOYAGE ET DÉSINFECTION
Consultez la liste des nettoyants et désinfectants recommandés (MMINML0008-EN) fournie avec le produit ou sur notre site 
Internet www.oakworksmed.com sous les informations sur le produit. 

SPÉCIFICATIONS
Dimensions (largeur x longueur)
Accoudoir standard

Section de base : 7,5” x 24” (19 cm x 61 cm)
Section de support : 6” x 23” (15 cm x 58 cm)

Capacité de charge maximale 30 livres (13,6 kg)

Radio-transparence

Accoudoir : 1,30 mm AL maximum @ 100 kVp. HVL de 3,6 mm
Coussinet 1” (2,5 cm) : 0,42 mm AL maximum @ 100 kVp. HVL de 3,6 mm
Coussinet 2” (5 cm) : 0,57 mm AL maximum @ 100 kVp. HVL de 3,6 mm
Coussinet 3” (7,5 cm) : 0,68 mm AL maximum @ 100 kVp. HVL de 3,6 mm
Coussinet 4” (10 cm) : 0,79 mm AL maximum @ 100 kVp. HVL de 3,6 mm

Décubitus ventral à 135° Position couchée à 180°

 

AVERTISSEMENT
NE PAS exercer une charge de 
plus de 30 livres (13,6 kg) sur 
la section de support. Des 
blessures peuvent survenir.

French-FR
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Auflageteil

Basisteil

Produkt- &
Seriennummer-Position

BENUTZERHANDBUCH - EINZEL-ARMLAGERUNG AUS CARBONFASER
MODELLE

Standard-Armlagerung
3395-01: mit 1”-Kissen (2,5 cm)
3395-05: mit 2”-Kissen (5 cm)
3395-07: mit 3”-Kissen (7,5 cm)
3395-06: mit 4”-Kissen (10 cm)
3395-04: mit 2”- und 4”-Kissen (5 cm & 10 cm)

TEIL-KENNZEICHNUNG
Standard-Armlagerungskissen

4405-06: 1”-Kissen (2,5 cm)
4407-06: 2”-Kissen (5 cm)
4409-06: 3”-Kissen (7,5 cm)
4408-06: 4”-Kissen (10 cm)

VERWENDUNG
Dieses strahlendurchlässige Gerät kann mit jeder ebene Auflagefläche verwendet werden, wo ionisierende Strahlung (Rönt-
genstrahl) für die Bildgebunggenutzt wird. Diese Armlagerung kann für die Bildgebung in jeder Umgebung genutzt werden, 
einschließlich Privatpraxis, Krankenhaus und Chirurgie. Sie kann verwendet werden, um Arme und Füße zu stützen. 
Hinweis: Dieses Produkt ist ein Bildgebungsplattform. Es ist keine chirurgische Plattform

GEBRAUCHSANLEITUNG
Schwenken Sie die Armlagerung aus und schieben Sie den Basisteil unter den Patienten und die Tischplatte. Positionieren 
Sie den Patienten und das Auflageteil, um den Anforderungen des Verfahrens zu entsprechen. Das Gewicht des Patienten 
hält die Armlagerung an ihrem Platz.
Drehen Sie das Auflageteil in die gewünschte Position. Dieses Teil dreht sich bis zu 180º.

Um die Armlagerung zu entfernen, bitten Sie den Patienten, die Gliedmaße vom Auflageteil  zu bewegen und den Körper 
leicht anzuheben. Dies ermöglicht es Ihnen, den Basisteil der Armlagerung herauszuziehen. Klappen Sie Basis-und Auflag-
eteil für die Lagerung zusammen.

REINIGUNG UND DESINFEKTION
Beziehen Sie sich auf die Liste der empfohlenen Reinigungs- und Desinfektionsmittel (MMINML0008-EN), die dem Produkt 
beiliegt, oder auf unserer Website www.oakworksmed.com unter Produktinformationen zu finden ist. 

SPEZIFIKATIONEN
Abmessungen (Breite x Länge)
Standard-Armlagerung

Basisteil 7,5” x 24” (19 cm x 61 cm)
Auflageteil: 6” x 23” (15 cm x 58 cm)

Maximales Gesamtgewicht 30 lbs. (13,6 kg)

Strahlendurchlässigkeit

Armlagerung Maximal 1,30 mm Al @ 100 kVp. HVL von 3,6 mm
1"-Kissen (2,5 cm): Maximal 0,42 mm Al @ 100 kVp. HVL von 3,6 mm
2"-Kissen (5 cm): Maximal 0,57 mm Al @ 100 kVp. HVL von 3,6 mm
3"-Kissen (7,5 cm): Maximal 0,68 mm Al @ 100 kVp. HVL von 3,6 mm
4"-Kissen (10 cm): Maximal 0,79 mm Al @ 100 kVp. HVL von 3,6 mm

Bauchlage bei 135º Rückenlage bei 180º

 VORSICHT
Belastung von 30 lbs. (13,6 kg) 
auf dem Auflageteil NICHT 
überschreiten Verletzungs-
gefahr.

German-DE
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Támasztólap
Alaplap

Termék- és sorozat-
szám helye

Hungarian - HU

HASZNÁLATI ÚTMUTATÓ – EGYRÉTEGŰ, SZÉNSZÁLAS KARTÁMASZ

MODELLEK
NORMÁL KARTÁMASZ:
3395-01: 1”-ES LAPPAL (2,5 CM)
3395-05: 2”-ES LAPPAL (5 CM)
3395-07: 3”-ES LAPPAL (7,5 CM)
3395-06: 4”-ES LAPPAL (10 CM)
3395-04: 2”-ES ÉS 4”-ES LAPPAL (5 CM ÉS 10 CM)

KIEGÉSZÍTŐK MEGJELÖLÉSE
NORMÁL LAPOK KARTÁMASZHOZ:  
4405-06: 1”-ES LAP (2,5 CM)
4407-06: 2”-ES LAP (5 CM)
4409-06: 3”-ES LAP (7,5 CM)
4408-06: 4”-ES LAP (10 CM)

HASZNÁLAT
Ez a röntgensugárzást áteresztő eszköz bármilyen sík tartófelülettel használható, ahol a képalkotáshoz ionizáló sugárzást 
(röntgen) használnak. A kartámasz bármilyen környezetben használható képalkotáshoz, beleértve magánrendelőket, 
kórházakat és műtőket. Kar és láb megtámasztására is használható.
Megjegyzés: A termék képalkotásra szolgáló felület, nem műtéti felület.

ÚTMUTATÓ
Hajtsa ki a kartámaszt, és csúsztassa az alaplapot a beteg és az asztallap alá. Helyezze a beteget és a támasztólapot az 
eljárásnak megfelelő pozícióba. A beteg súlya megtartja a kartámaszt.
Forgassa a támasztólapot a kívánt helyzetbe. A lap 180°-ban forgatható.

A kartámasz eltávolításához kérje meg a beteget, hogy vegye le a végtagját a támasztólapról, és kissé emelje meg a testét. Ez 
lehetővé teszi, hogy kihúzza a kartámasz alaplapját. Tárolás előtt hajtsa be az alaplapot és a támasztólapot.

TISZTÍTÁS ÉS FERTŐTLENÍTÉS
Olvassa el az Ajánlott tisztítószerek és fertőtlenítőszerek listáját (MMINML0008-EN), amelyet a termékhez mellékelt 
útmutatóban vagy a www.oakworksmed.com weboldalon, a termékinformációk között talál. 

TERMÉKJELLEMZŐK
Méretek (szélesség x hosszúság)
Normál kartámasz

Alaplap: 7,5” x 24” (19 cm x 61 cm)
Támasztólap: 6” x 23” (15 cm x 58 cm)

Maximális terhelhetőség 30 font (13,6 kg)

Röntgensugár-áteresztés

Kartámasz: maximum 1,30 mm AL 100 kVp esetén. HVL: 3,6 mm
1”-es lap (2,5 cm): maximum 0,42 mm AL 100 kVp esetén. HVL: 3,6 mm
2”-es lap (5 cm): maximum 0,57 mm AL 100 kVp esetén. HVL: 3,6 mm
3”-es lap (5 cm): maximum 0,68 mm AL 100 kVp esetén. HVL: 3,6 mm
4”-es lap (10 cm): maximum 0,79 mm AL 100 kVp esetén. HVL: 3,6 mm

135º-os helyzet hason fekve

 FIGYELEM!
A támasztólap terhelése NEM 
haladhatja meg a 13,6 kg-os 
súlyt, mivel ez sérüléshez 
vezethet.

180º-os helyzet háton fekve
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Sezione di supporto
Sezione di base

Prodotto e
posizione numeri di serie

MANUALE UTENTE - POGGIABRACCIO SINGOLO IN FIBRA DI CARBONIO
MODELLI

Poggiabraccio standard:
3395-01: con cuscinetto da 1” (2,5 cm)
3395-05: con cuscinetto da 2” (5 cm)
3395-07: con cuscinetto da 3” (7,5 cm)
3395-06: con cuscinetto da 4” (10 cm)
3395-04: con cuscinetti da 2” e 4” (5 cm e 10 cm)

IDENTIFICAZIONE PEZZO
Cuscinetti poggiabraccio standard:

4405-06: cuscinetto da 1” (2,5 cm)
4407-06: cuscinetto da 2” (5 cm)
4409-06: cuscinetto da 3” (7,5 cm)
4408-06: cuscinetto da 4” (10 cm)

UTILIZZO
Questo dispositivo radiolucente può essere utilizzato con qualunque superficie di supporto piatta in cui si utilizzano radiazioni 
ionizzanti (raggi X) per imaging. Questo poggiabraccio può essere utilizzato per tecniche di imaging in qualsiasi ambiente, 
compresi studi privati, ospedali e sale operatorie. Può essere utilizzato come supporto di braccia e piedi. 
Nota: Questo prodotto è una piattaforma per imaging. Non è una piattaforma per chirurgia.

ISTRUZIONI
Distendere il poggiabraccio e far scorrere la sezione di base sotto il paziente e il top del tavolo. Posizionare il paziente e la 
sezione di supporto secondo le esigenze della procedura. Il peso del paziente terrà fermo il poggiabraccio.
Ruotare la sezione di supporto nella posizione scelta. Questa sezione ruota fino a 180º.

Per rimuovere il poggiabraccio chiedere al paziente di togliere l’arto dalla sezione di supporto e di sollevare leggermente il 
corpo. Questo consente di estrarre la sezione di base del poggiabraccio. Ripiegare la sezione di base e quella di supporto 
per conservare.

PULIZIA E DISINFEZIONE
Fare riferimento alla lista di detergenti/disinfettanti raccomandati (MMINML0008-EN) in dotazione con il prodotto o disponibile 
sul nostro sito web www.oakworksmed.com nelle informazioni sui prodotti.

SPECIFICHE
Dimensioni (larghezza x lunghezza)
Poggiabraccio standard

Sezione di base: 7,5” x 24” (19 cm x 61 cm)
Sezione di supporto: 6” x 23” (15 cm x 58 cm)

Peso massimo 30 libbre (13,6 kg)

Radiolucenza

Poggiabraccio: Massimo 1,30 mm AL @ 100 kVp. HVL di 3,6 mm
Cuscinetto da 1” (2,5 cm): Massimo 0,42 mm AL @ 100 kVp. HVL di 3,6 mm
Cuscinetto da 2” (5 cm): Massimo 0,57 mm AL @ 100 kVp. HVL di 3,6 mm
Cuscinetto da 3” (7,5 cm): Massimo 0,68 mm AL @ 100 kVp. HVL di 3,6 mm
Cuscinetto da 4” (10 cm): Massimo 0,79 mm AL @ 100 kVp. HVL di 3,6 mm

Posizione prona a 135º Posizione supina a 180º

 ATTENZIONE
NON superare 30 lb. (13,6 
kg) di carico sulla sezione di 
supporto. Potrebbero derivar-
ne lesioni.

Italian-IT
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サポートセクション
ベースセクション

製品および
シリアル番号位置

使用説明書- 単炭素繊維アームボード
型式

標準アームボード：
3395-01: 1” パッド付き (2.5cm)
3395-05: 2” パッド付き (5cm)
3395-07: 3” パッド付き (7.5cm)
3395-06: 4” パッド付き (10cm)
3395-04: 2” & 4” パッド付き (5cm & 10cm)

パーツ識別
標準アームボードパッド：

4405-06: 1” パッド (2.5cm)
4407-06: 2” パッド (5cm)
4409-06: 3” パッド (7.5cm)
4408-06: 4” パッド (10cm)

使用について
本放射線透過性装置は、画像検査のために電離放射線（x線）が使用される平らなサポート表面上で使用することができま
す。このアームボードは、開業医、病院および手術を含むあらゆる環境における画像検査のために使用することができます。 腕や
足のサポートに使用できます。 
注記: 本製品は、画像検査用プラットフォームです。 手術用プラットフォームではありません

使用方法
アームボードを広げて、ベースセクションを患者とテーブルトップの下に滑り込ませます。 処置のニーズに応じて、患者とサポート
セクションの位置を決めます。 アームボードは、患者の体重によって固定されます。
サポートセクションを望みの位置まで回転させます。 この部分は、最大180ºまで回転します。

アームボードを取り除くには、患者にサポートセクション から手または足を動かし、体を少し持ち上げてもらいます。 こうすることに
より、アームボードの ベースセクションを引き出すことができます。 しまうときは、ベースセクションとサポートセクションを折り畳
みます。

クリーニングと消毒
製品に添付された、または当社ウェブサイトWWW.OAKWORKSMED.COM(製品情報セクション）のクリーナーおよび消毒剤リスト         
(MMINML0008-EN)をご参照ください。

仕様
寸法（幅x長さ）
標準アームボード

ベースセクション： 7.5” x 24” (19cm x 61cm)
サポートセクション： 6” x 23” (15cm x 58cm)

最大重量定格 30ポンド (13.6 kg)

放射線透過性

アームボード： 最大1.30mm AL @ 100 kVp. HVL: 3.6mm
1” パッド (2.5cm): 最大0.42mm AL @ 100 kVp. HVL: 3.6mm
2” パッド (5cm): 最大0.57mm AL @ 100 kVp. HVL: 3.6mm
3” パッド (5cm): 最大0.68mm AL @ 100 kVp. HVL: 3.6mm
4” パッド (10cm): 最大0.79mm AL @ 100 kVp. HVL: 3.6mm

135ºでの腹臥位 180ºでの仰臥位

 警告
サポートセクション上の荷重
は、 30ポンド(13.6 kg)を超えな
いでください。 怪我をする危険
があります。
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Secção de Suporte
Secção da Base

Produto e
Número de Série Locais

MANUAL DO UTILIZADOR - APOIO PARA BRAÇO EM FIBRA DE CARBONO
MODELOS

Apoio para braço padrão:
3395-01: com almofada de 1” (2,5 cm)
3395-05: com almofada de 2” (5 cm)
3395-07: com almofada de 3” (7,5 cm)
3395-06: com almofada de 4” (10 cm)
3395-04: com almofadas de 2” e 4” (5 cm e 10 cm, respetivamente)

IDENTIFICAÇÃO DAS PEÇAS
Almofadas de apoio para braço padrão:

4405-06: almofada de 1” (2,5 cm)
4407-06: almofada de 2” (5 cm)
4409-06: almofada de 3” (7,5 cm)
4408-06: almofada de 4” (10 cm)

UTILIZAÇÃO
Este dispositivo radiotransparente pode ser utilizado com qualquer superfície de suporte plana onde a radiação ionizante 
(Raio-X) é utilizada para geração de imagens. Este apoio para braço pode ser utilizado para geração de imagens em 
qualquer ambiente, incluindo consultório particular, hospital e cirurgia. Pode ser utilizado para apoiar os braços e os pés. 
Observação: Este produto é uma plataforma para geração de imagens. Não é uma plataforma cirúrgica.

ORIENTAÇÕES
Desdobrar o Apoio para Braço e deslizar a Secção da Base por baixo do doente e da mesa. Posicionar o doente e a 
Secção de Suporte de modo a atender às necessidades do procedimento. O peso do doente irá manter o Apoio para Braço 
devidamente posicionado.
Rodar a Secção de Suporte para a posição desejada. Esta secção pode rodar até 180º.

Para remover o Apoio para Braço, pedir ao doente para mover o membro para fora dos limites da Secção de Suporte e 
levantar levemente o seu corpo. Isto permitirá puxar para fora a Secção da Base do Apoio para Braço. Dobrar (recolher) as 
Secções da Base e de Suporte para fins de armazenamento.

LIMPEZA E DESINFECÇÃO
Consulte a lista de limpadores e desinfetantes recomendados (MMINML0008-EN) que acompanha o produto ou em 
nosso site, www.oakworksmed.com, em “Product Information” (Informações de produtos).

ESPECIFICAÇÕES
Dimensões (Largura x Comprimento)
Apoio para braço padrão

Secção da Base: 7,5" x 24" (19 cm x 61 cm)
Secção de Suporte: 6" x 23" (15 cm x 58 cm)

Classificação de Peso Máximo 30 lbs. (13,6 kg)

Radiotransparência

Apoio para braço: Máximo de 1,30 mm AL @ 100 kVp. HVL de 3,6 mm
Almofada de 1" (2,5 cm): Máximo de 0,42 mm AL @ 100 kVp. HVL de 3,6 mm
Almofada de 2" (5 cm): Máximo de 0,57 mm AL @ 100 kVp. HVL de 3,6 mm
Almofada de 3" (5 cm): Máximo de 0,68 mm AL @ 100 kVp. HVL de 3,6 mm
Almofada de 4" (10 cm): Máximo de 0,79 mm AL @ 100 kVp. HVL de 3,6 mm

Posição de pronação a 135º Posição de supinação a 180º

 CUIDADO
NÃO exceder 30 lbs. (13,6 
kg) de carga sobre a Secção 
de Suporte. Podem ocorrer 
ferimentos.

Portuguese-PT
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Sekcja podporowa
Sekcja podstawy

Lokalizacja nazwy
produktu i numeru 
seryjnego

Polish-PL

INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI – POJEDYNCZA PODPÓRKA PROMIENIOWA RAMIENIA,  
WYKONANA Z WŁÓKNA WĘGLOWEGO

MODELE
Standardowa podpórka ramienia:

3395-01: z podkładem elastycznym o grubości 1” (2,5 cm)
3395-05: z podkładem elastycznym o grubości 2” (5 cm)
3395-07: z podkładem elastycznym o grubości 3” (7,5 cm)
3395-06: z podkładem elastycznym o grubości 4” (10 cm)
3395-04: z podkładami elastycznymi o grubości 2” i 4” (5 cm i 10 cm)

IDENTYFIKACJA ELEMENTÓW
Podkłady elastyczne standardowej podpórki ramienia:

4405-06: podkład elastyczny o grubości 1” (2,5 cm)
4407-06: podkład elastyczny o grubości 2” (5 cm)
4409-06: podkład elastyczny o grubości 3” (7,5 cm)
4408-06: podkład elastyczny o grubości 4” (10 cm)

SPOSÓB WYKORZYSTANIA
To przepuszczające promieniowanie rtg urządzenie może być stosowane wraz z dowolną powierzchnią podporową, gdzie 
do obrazowania wykorzystywane jest promieniowanie jonizujące (rtg). Ta podpórka ramienia może być wykorzystywana 
do obrazowania w każdym środowisku, włącznie z prywatnymi praktykami lekarskimi, szpitalami oraz przychodniami 
chirurgicznymi. Podpórka ta może być wykorzystywana zarówno do podpierania ramion, jak i stóp. 
Uwaga: Produkt niniejszy stanowi platformę do obrazowania. To nie jest platforma chirurgiczna

WSKAZÓWKI
Rozłożyć podpórkę ramienia, a sekcję podstawy wsunąć pomiędzy pacjenta, a blat stołu. Wypozycjonować pacjenta oraz 
sekcję podporową w taki sposób, aby to odpowiadało potrzebom procedury. Masa pacjenta przytrzyma podpórkę ręki we 
właściwym ustawieniu.
Następnie obrócićsekcję podporową w żądaną pozycję. Ta sekcja może być obracana o kąt do 180º.

Aby wyjąć podpórkę ramienia, należy poprosić pacjenta, aby zdjął kończynę z sekcji podporowej i lekko uniósł ciało. To 
pozwoli wyciągnąć sekcję podstawy podpórki ramienia. Na koniec należy złożyć podstawę i sekcję podporową w celu 
złożenia na przechowanie.

CZYSZCZENIE I DEZYNFEKCJA
Należy odnieść się do listy zalecanych środków czyszczących i dezynfekujących (MMINML0008-EN), którą dołączono do 
produktu lub zawartej na naszej stronie internetowej www.oakworksmed.com, w sekcji informacji o produkcie. 

SPECYFIKACJE
Rozmiary (szerokość x długość)
Standardowa podpórka ramienia

Sekcja podstawy: 7,5” x 24” (19 cm x 61 cm)
Sekcja podporowa: 6” x 23” (15 cm x 58 cm)

Maksymalne obciążenie dopuszczalne 30 funtów (13,6 kg)

Częściowa przepuszczalność dla 
promieni rtg

Podpórka promieniowa ramienia: Maksymalnie 1,30 mm AL @ 100 kVp. Warstwa półchłonna (HVL) wynosi 3,6 mm
Podkład elastyczny o grubości 1” (2,5 cm): Maksymalnie 0,42 mm AL @ 100 kVp. Warstwa półchłonna (HVL) wynosi 3,6 mm
Podkład elastyczny o grubości 2” (5 cm): Maksymalnie 0,57 mm AL @ 100 kVp. Warstwa półchłonna (HVL) wynosi 3,6 mm
Podkład elastyczny o grubości 3” (5 cm): Maksymalnie 0,68 mm AL @ 100 kVp. Warstwa półchłonna (HVL) wynosi 3,6 mm
Podkład elastyczny o grubości 4” (10 cm): Maksymalnie 0,79 mm AL @ 100 kVp. Warstwa półchłonna (HVL) wynosi 3,6 mm

Pozycja z ułożeniem na brzuchu. 
Podpórka ustawiona pod kątem 135º

 OSTROŻNIE
NIE PRZEKRACZAĆ 30 
funtów (13,6 kg) dopuszczalne 
obciążenie sekcji 
podporowej. Może dojść do 
zranienia.

Pozycja z ułożeniem na wznak. 
Podpórka ustawiona pod kątem 180º
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Secțiune de suport
Secțiune de bază

Product & Locații 
cu număr serial

MODELE
Suport braț standard:

3395-01: cu căptușeală 1” (2,5 cm)
3395-05: cu căptușeală 2” (5 cm)
3395-07: cu căptușeală 3” (7,5 cm)
3395-06: cu căptușeală 4” (10 cm)
3395-04: cu căptușeală 2” & 4” (5 cm & 10 cm)

IDENTIFICARE PIESĂ
Căptușeală suport braț standard:

4405-06: căptușeală 1” (2,5 cm)
4407-06: căptușeală 2” (5 cm)
4409-06: căptușeală 3” (7,5 cm)
4408-06: căptușeală 4” (10 cm)

UTILIZARE
Acest dispozitiv radiolucent poate fi utilizat cu orice suprafață de suport plată la care radiația ionizantă (rază X) este utilizată 
pentru imagistică. Acest suport pentru braț poate fi utilizat pentru imagistică în orice mediu inclusiv în cabinetele medicale private, 
spitalele și sălile de operație. Poate fi utilizat pentru a susține brațele și picioarele. 
Notă: Acest produs este o platformă imagistică. Nu este o platforma chirurgicală

INSTRUCȚIUNI
Întindeți Suportul pentru braț și introduceți  secțiunea de bază sub pacient și masă. Amplasați pacientul și secțiunea de 
suport pentru a se potrivi cu cerințele procedurii. Greutatea pacientului va menține Suportul pentru braț nemișcat.
Rotiți secțiunea de suport în poziția dorită. Această secțiune se rotește până la 180º.

Pentru a îndepărta Suportul pentru braț, cereți pacientului să mute membrul de pe secțiunea de suport și să își ridice corpul 
ușor. Acest lucru vă va permite să trageți în exterior secțiunea de bază a Suportului pentru braț. Pliați secțiunile de bază și 
suport pentru depozitare.

CURĂȚARE ȘI DEZINFECTARE 
Consultați lista cu Produsele de curățare și dezinfectare recomandate (MMINML0008-EN), care a venit împreună cu produsul 
sau se găsește pe site-ul nostru www.oakworksmed.com în fila cu informații despre produs.

SPECIFICAȚII
Dimensiuni (Lățime x Lungime)
Suport braț standard

Secțiunea de bază: 7,5” x 24” (19 cm x 61 cm)
Secțiunea de suport: 6” x 23” (15 cm x 58 cm)

Clasificarea greutății maxime 30 lbs. (13,6 kg)

Radiolucență

Suport braț: Maxim 1,30 mm AL @ 100 kVp. HVL de 3,6 mm
Căptușeală 1” (2,5 cm): Maxim 0,42 mm AL @ 100 kVp. HVL de 3,6 mm
Căptușeală 2” (5cm): Maxim 0,57 mm AL @ 100 kVp. HVL de 3,6 mm
Căptușeală 3” (5 cm): Maxim 0,68 mm AL @ 100 kVp. HVL de 3,6 mm
Căptușeală 4” (10 cm): Maxim 0,79 mm AL @ 100 kVp. HVL de 3,6 mm

Poziția culcat pe burtă la 135º Poziția supină la 180º

 ATENȚIE
NU depășiți 30 lbs. (13,6 kg) 
de sarcină pe secțiunea de 
suport. Rănirile pot avea loc.

MANUALUL UTILIZATORULUI – SUPORT BRAȚ DIN FIBRĂ UNICĂ DE CARBON

Romanian-RO
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Sección de apoyo
Sección de base

Ubicaciones de los números
de producto y de serie

MANUAL DEL USUARIO - TABLA PARA BRAZO DE FIBRA DE CARBONO ÚNICA
MODELOS

Tabla estándar para brazo:
3395-01: con almohadilla de 1” (2.5 cm)
3395-05: con almohadilla de 2” (5 cm)
3395-07: con almohadilla de 3” (7.5 cm)
3395-06: con almohadilla de 4” (10 cm)
3395-04: con almohadillas de 2” y 4” (5 cm y 10 cm)

IDENTIFICACIÓN DE PIEZAS
Almohadillas para tabla estándar para brazo:

4405-06: Almohadilla de 1” (2.5 cm)
4407-06: Almohadilla de 2” (5 cm)
4409-06: Almohadilla de 3” (7.5 cm)
4408-06: Almohadilla de 4” (10 cm)

USO
Este dispositivo radiotransparente puede utilizarse con cualquier superficie de apoyo plana en la que se  utilice radiación ion-
izante (rayos x) para crear imágenes. Esta tabla para el brazo puede utilizarse para obtener imágenes en cualquier entorno, 
incluyendo clínicas privadas, hospitales y cirugía. Puede usarse para apoyar manos y pies. 
Nota: Este producto es una plataforma para la generación de imágenes. No es una plataforma quirúrgica.

INDICACIONES
Despliegue la tabla para el brazo y deslice la Sección de base bajo el paciente y la superficie de la mesa. Posicione al paci-
ente y la Sección de apoyo para adaptarse a las necesidades del procedimiento. El peso del paciente sostendrá en su lugar 
la tabla para el brazo.
Gire la Sección de apoyo a la posición deseada. Esta sección gira hasta 180º.

Para quitar la tabla del brazo, pídale al paciente que separe la extremidad de la Sección de apoyo y levante su cuerpo 
ligeramente. Esto le permitirá sacar la Sección de base de la tabla del brazo. Doble las Secciones de base y de apoyo para 
guardarlas.

LIMPIEZA Y DESINFECCIÓN
Consulte la lista de limpiadores y desinfectantes recomendados (MMINML0008-EN) que vino con el producto o en nuestro 
sitio web www.oakworksmed.com bajo información del producto. 

ESPECIFICACIONES
Dimensiones (ancho x largo)
Tabla estándar para brazo

Sección de base: 7.5” x 24” (19 cm x 61 cm)
Sección de apoyo: 6” x 23” (15 cm x 58 cm)

Valor nominal máximo de peso 30 lb (13.6 kg)

Radiotransparencia

Tabla para brazo: Máximo de 1.30 mm AL @ 100 kVp. HVL de 3.6 mm
Almohadilla de 1” (2.5 cm): Máximo de .42 mm AL @ 100 kVp. HVL de 3.6 mm
Almohadilla de 2” (5 cm): Máximo de .57 mm AL @ 100 kVp. HVL de 3.6 mm
Almohadilla de 3” (7.5 cm): Máximo de .68 mm AL @ 100 kVp. HVL de 3.6 mm
Almohadilla de 4” (10 cm): Máximo de .79 mm AL @ 100 kVp. HVL de 3.6 mm

Posición prona a 135º Posición supina a 180º

 PRECAUCIÓN
NO supere las 30 libras (13.6 
kg) de carga en la Sección de 
apoyo. Pueden presentarse 
lesiones.

Spanish-ES
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Stödsektionen
Bassektion

Placering av produkt- 
och serienummer

MODELLER
Standardarmstöd:

3395-01: med 1-tums dyna (2,5 cm)
3395-05: med 2-tums dyna (5 cm)
3395-07: med 3-tums dyna (7,5 cm)
3395-06: med 4-tums dyna (10 cm)
3395-04: med 2- och 4-tums dynor (5 cm och 10 cm)

DELIDENTIFIERING
Dynor för standardarmstöd:

4405-06: 1-tums dyna (2,5 cm)
4407-06: 2-tums dyna (5 cm)
4409-06: 3-tums dyna (7,5 cm)
4408-06: 4-tums dyna (10 cm)

ANVÄNDNING
Den här radiolucenta enheten kan användas med alla plana stödytor där joniserande strålning (röntgen) används för 
bildtagning. Det här armstödet kan användas för bildinhämtning i alla miljöer, inklusive privatpraktiket, sjukhus och 
operationsavdelningar. Det kan användas för att stödja armar och fötter. 
Kommentar: Den här produkten är en bildinhämtningsplattform. Det är inte en operationsplattform

RIKTLINJER
Fäll ut armstödet och skjut in bassektionen under patienten och bordsskivan. Placera patienten och stödsektionen anpassat 
efter procedurens behov. Patientens vikt håller armstödet på plats.
Vrid stödsektionen till önskad position. Den här sektionen kan vridas upp till 180º.

Om du vill ta bort armstödet ber du patienten att flytta armen eller foten från stödsektionen och lyfta något på kroppen. Då 
kan du dra ut armstödets bassektion. Fäll ihop bas- och stödsektionerna för förvaring.

RENGÖRING OCH DESINFEKTION
Se listan med rekommenderade rengöringsmedel och desinfektionsmedel (MMINML0008-EN) som medföljde produkten 
eller på vår webbplats www.oakworksmed.com under produktinformation.

SPECIFIKATIONER
Dimensioner (bredd x längd)
Standardarmstöd

Bassektion: 7,5 x 24 tum (19 x 61 cm)
Stödsektion: 6 x 23 tum (15 x 58 cm)

Max. viktklassning 30 lbs. (13,6 kg)

Radiolucens

Armstöd: Maximalt 1,30 mm AL vid 100 kVp. HVL på 3,6 mm
1-tums dyna (2,5 cm): Maximalt 0,42 mm AL vid 100 kVp. HVL på 3,6 mm
2-tums dyna (5 cm): Maximalt 0,57 mm AL vid 100 kVp. HVL på 3,6 mm
3-tums dyna (7,5 cm): Maximalt 0,68 mm AL vid 100 kVp. HVL på 3,6 mm
4-tums dyna (10 cm): Maximalt 0,79 mm AL vid 100 kVp. HVL på 3,6 mm

Framåtlutat läge vid 135º Utsträckt läge vid 180º

 VARNING
Överskrid INTE 30 lbs. (13,6 
kg) belastning på stödsektio-
nen. Risk för personskador.

MANUALUL UTILIZATORULUI – SUPORT BRAȚ DIN FIBRĂ UNICĂ DE CARBON

Swedish-SW
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Destek Bölümü

Taban Bölü
mü

Ürün ve 
Seri Numarası 

MODELLER 
  Standart Kol Tablası: 
    3395-01: 1 inç (2,5 cm) ped 
    3395-05: 2 inç (5 cm) ped 
    3395-07: 3 inç (7,5 cm) ped 
    3395-06: 4 inç ped (10 cm) 
    3395-04: 2 inç ve 4 inç (5 cm ve 10 cm) ped 
PARÇA TANIMLAMASI 
  Standart Kol Tablası Pedleri: 
    4405-06: 1 inç (2,5 cm) ped 
    4407-06: 2 inç (5 cm) ped 
    4409-06: 3 inç (7,5 cm) ped 
    4408-06: 4 inç (10 cm) ped

KULLANIM 
Bu ışın geçirgen cihaz, görüntüleme için iyonizan radyasyonun (x-ray) kullanıldığı tüm düz destek yüzeyleriyle birlikte kul-
lanılabilir. Bu kol tablası, özel muayenehane, hastane ve ameliyathane dâhil olmak üzere tüm ortamlarda görüntüleme için 
kullanılabilir. Kolları ve ayakları desteklemek için kullanılabilir. 
Not: Bu ürün bir görüntüleme platformudur. Ameliyat platformu değildir. 
YÖNERGELER 
Kol Tablasını açın ve Taban Bölümünü hastanın ve masa üstünün altına kaydırın. Hastanın ve Destek Bölümünün 
konumunu, prosedürün gerekliliklerine uygun olacak şekilde ayarlayın. Hastanın ağırlığı Kol Tablasının sabit kalmasını 
sağlayacaktır. Destek Bölümünü istenilen pozisyona döndürün. Bu bölüm 180°’ye kadar dönebilir.

Kol Tablasını kaldırmak için hastadan kolunu/bacağını Destek Bölümünden ayırmasını ve vücudunu hafifçe yukarı kaldır-
masını isteyin. Bu, Kol Tablasının Taban Bölümünü çıkarmanıza olanak sağlar. Taban ve Destek Bölümlerini katlayarak 
kaldırın.

TEMİZLEME VE DEZENFEKSİYON
Ürünle birlikte gelen veya www.oakworksmed.com internet sitemizde, ürün bilgilerinin altında bulunan Tavsiye Edilen 
Temizleyici ve Dezenfektan listesine (MMINML0008-EN) başvurun.

TEKNİK ÖZELLİKLER
Boyutlar (Genişlik x Uzunluk) 
Standart Kol Tablası

BTaban Bölümü: 7,5 inç x 24 inç (19 cm x 61 cm) 
Destek Bölümü: 6 inç x 23 inç (15 cm x 58 cm)

Maksimum Ağırlık Derecesi 30 lbs. (13.6 kg)

Radyolüsens

Kol Tablası: Maksimum 1,30 mm AL @ 100 kVp. 3,6 mm HVL 
1 inç Ped (2,5 cm): Maksimum ,42 mm AL @ 100 kVp. 3,6 mm HVL 
2 inç Ped (5 cm): Maksimum ,57 mm AL @ 100 kVp. 3,6 mm HVL 
3 inç Ped (7,5 cm): Maksimum ,68 mm AL @ 100 kVp. 3,6 mm HVL 
4 inç Ped (10 cm): Maksimum ,79 mm AL @ 100 kVp. 3,6 mm HVL

135°’de Yüzükoyun Pozisyon    180°’de Sırtüstü Pozisyon

 DİKKAT 
Destek Bölümünde 30 
lbs (13,6 kg) ağırlığı 
AŞMAYIN. Yaralan-
malar meydana gelebi-
lir.

KULLANICI KILAVUZU – TEKLİ KARBON FİBER KOL TABLASIKULLANICI KILAVUZU – TEKLİ KARBON FİBER KOL TABLASI 

Türkçe-TR
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UNIQUE DEVICE IDENTIFICATION (UDI) INFORMATION

UNIQUE DEVICE IDENTIFICATION (UDI) INFORMATION

SYMBOL IDENTIFICATION
This symbol, when used in this manual and on product labels, represents a caution warning. 
Be sure to read and comply with all precautions and warnings. 

This symbol, when used in this manual and on product labels, indicates the name and 
address of the manufacturer.

This symbol, when used in this manual or on product labels, indicates the country of manufac-
ture along with date of manufacture of the device next to it.US

The UDI Label is located on 
the underside of the arm board

Model Name

Unique Device Information:
•	 GTIN - 14 digit number unique for each vari-

ation of a model 
•	 Manufacture Date - Country of manufacture 

and date the device goes into production in 
YYYY-MM-DD format

•	 CE - CE Mark
•	 SN - Serial Number
•	 MD - Medical Device Symbol
•	 QTY - Quantity of the product

Manufacturer 
Info

GTIN Manufacture Date Serial Number
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